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Shravana, 1919 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, The Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

HOMAGE TO VICTIMS OF ATOMIC
HOLOCAUST

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Hon.
Members, I refer to the holocaust that shook the world fifty-two years ago, when the horrific atom bombs were dropped on the Japanese cities of Hiroshima and Nagasaki on the 6th and 9th August, 1945, respectively. The terrible sufferings inflicted on human beings are affecting the lives of succeeding generations even today.

The bombing of Hiroshima and Nagasaki with nuclear weapons demonstrated the horrendous power of nuclear and thermonuclear weapons to destroy and obliterate human civilization. It would be appropriate to recall today the words of Mahatma Gandhi which appeared in the 'Harijan' of 29th September, 1946. I quote, "I regard the employment of the atom bomb for the wholesale destruction of men, women and children as the most diabolical use of science."

We pray that such catastrophic incidents are never repeated. We earnestly hope that our efforts to build a saner, safer and non-violent world, free of nuclear weapons, succeed, for the good of all humanity, all living things and the generations to come.

I would request hon. Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect in memory of the victims of the atomic holocaust.

(Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute)
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Commission in defence deals

*201. SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government's defence deals in the last eighteen months exceeded Rs. 10,000 crores as appeared in the Pioneer, dated the 16th February, 1997;

(b) whether scores of defence liaisoning firms are collecting 8% commission on these deals;

(c) whether one retired Lt. Col. alone has collected Rs. 30 crores as such commission as appeared in the Indian Express, dated the 26th January, 1996; and

(d) whether Government consider cutting out these agents?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
MULAYAM SINGH YADAV): (a)
Contracts approximately worth this, amount have been concluded but not necessarily for the items reported in the press.

(b) Not to our knowledge, Sir.

(c) The matter is under investigation by the CBI.

(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

would

Statement

Existing Government instructions debar the involvement of agents in the purchase of "weapons" or '"weapon systems'".
Contracts concluded by the Ministry of Defence stipulate non-involvement of agents specifying that in case agents are found to be involved in the contract at a later date, the contract will be liable for termination alongwith refund of payments made under the contract with interest and black-listing of the company for a minimum period of 5 years. The amount paid as commission to the agent will also have to be refunded.
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SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, before I ask any question, I would like to register my protest. My question has been tampered with. In my question, I have given chapter and verse as to where these reports appeared. These have been deleted.
Normally, the Government does take the reference. The second one is, my question contains parts a, b, ¢, and d. But, there is no reply to either a or b or ¢ or d. Before I come tc the question part, I would like the Chair to ask the hon. Minister as to why this has been done.
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SHRI K.R. MALKANTI: I repeat, this is not a reply, this is a non-reply. Even so, I will submit my question proper. In my question, I have given specific instances that so and so has collected so much money. The very general reply to this question says, 'the existing Government instructions debar the involvement of agents and if any agents are caught, they are punished.' My question (a) is whether in this particular case any enquiry was made;
if so, what were the findings. Were there any prosecutions? Were there any convictions?

(b) This non-reply says, "In case agents are found, they are liable for conviction", etc, etc. We would like the hon. Minister to clarify as to how many cases have come to the notice of the Government during the last three years, how many prosecutions have been there, how much fine has been collected? How many convictions have been there. ... (Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr
Malkani, as per your ...(Interruptions)...
Just one second ...(Interruptions)... 1 have got the original paper with me along with your notice. I do not find that the question, which is printed in the paper, is incorrect.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: No, no, the question which I sent ...(Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, it is here.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: No, no, this is what is printed, but the question
(Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no, I have ...(Interruptions)... The question paper is here ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: I have also got it ...(Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Where is the variation?

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: The variation is here ...(Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Whether it is a fact that Government's defence deals
...(Interruptions)... Is it this?

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Just a moment. It says, "Whether it is a fact that Government's defence deals," etc. etc. At the end of the line it says, "vide
The Pioneer, dated 16.2.97
... (Interruptions)...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is given ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: The question, as printed deletes it.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, it is there. It says, "As appeared in The Pioneer, dated 16th February, 1997". It is here.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: I am sorry. I stand corrected because, the brackets had been deleted, thought the paper's name had also gone.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have written 16.2.97, while is says 16th
February, 1997 ...(Interruptions)... The
only difference is of 2' and 'February'.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, now let us come to the question properly was any enquiry made in this particular case?
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If yes, what were its findings? Were there any prosecutions or convictions during the last three years, because the reply says that as and when things come to notice such and such actions are taken? My question
(b) is how many such cases have come to your notice, and how many prosecutions and convictions have been there.
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SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, my question is entirely different. It refers to a Lt. Colonel. I have deliberately not given his name, although I have got it here. Is the CBI enquiring into that case? What has been done by the hon. Minister on this point? He need not refer to the Bofors case.
It is a very old one.
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SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, the reply to part (d) of the question has a catch in it. Its very first sentence says, "Existing Government instructions debar the involvement of agents in purchase of weapons or weapon systems". The agent would be a third person. What happens if one of the two high contracting parties itself is corrupt? Does the word "agent" cover other persons also? Things have come before the public. So, I would request the hon. Minister to clarify this point. Our Ambassador in Sweden at the time of Bofors deal has come out with a book, levelling serious allegations that there is corruption at the very top. Does the Defence Ministry take note of cases of that kind, or does it deal only with smaller fries, say, third and fourth agents?
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SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, my question is very simple. The former Indian Ambassador to Sweden has levelled very serious allegations against the highest in the land. What I would like the hon. Minister to clarify is: does the word 'agent' cover these cases, or are these cases above the law?
This is my point.
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SHRI TRILOKI NATH CHATURVEDI:
Madam, the question of the hon. Member was slightly different. If there is some difficulty, or, there is action....

SU[UTAR : FAAd Sff, 3T Huar 3fSy gl ST, ATIHT H eraT an?

Nt Prelient 711 Tqd) : e, I8 wrTen
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SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, my two questions are not over.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You can ask two supplementaries and you have put them.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, It was my first question. The earlier one was by way of clarification and objection.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What clarification?

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: It has been found that many of these official agencies...

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Malkaniji,
I want to tell you one thing. In regard to your objection, I clarified it already, with the help of the file. Your objection was that the question was tampered with. That has been taken care of. Thereafter, you have put two-three questions.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Two questions.
One I have put.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have put the question which he has answered, to the best of his ability. That is it. He has said that the word 'agent' is not there. Now, what are you really wanting to point out?
You must be specific about your question.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Does the word
‘agent' include the high contracting parties or not? This is my brief question.
Then, Madam, something follows from that.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: That you cannot ask. The other would follow it up.
You cannot be putting all the questions.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: He has given another non-reply.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The others would pick up from there. Other questions would come in.

SHRI K.R. MALKANI: Madam, in the last two years, Rs.800 Crores have gone into private pockets in defence deals according to published reports. The Government should either contradict these reports, or they should prosecute the newspapers or whoever it is who has made the allegations. How can this thing go on?
All corruption is bad. But corruption in the matter of defence is absolutely unacceptable because it endangers the security of the State. It cannot be treated so lightly with such non-replies.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr.
Malkani, we have to follow certain practices in the House. The Member who has put the question is entitled to only two supplementaries.

SHRI SIKANDER BAKHT: This is his second supplementary.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let him sit down then. If he sits down, I can ask the Minister to get up.
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Madam,

we do not have foolproof system in our country. Often we hear of the
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system failure. Yesterday, my colleague, Ahluwaliaji, quoted the Atharva Veda and the Artha Shastra to show how even the judicial system can fail. Though we are not supposed to discuss about Defence, I don't think that Defence can be excluded from this. I want to ask of the Minister whether a civil investigation cannot be done unless directed by a court. The Defence Minister mentioned about the CBI. But these are cases referred to it by Defence. About corruption in Defence, I think they have their own system under their own law, the martial law.

I want to know from the hon. Minister whether, when a Defence officer retires, he comes under the Jurisdiction of civil investigation authorities. I am asking this because when we go abroad we often find that serving and retired Defence personnel owning a number of apartments there. I do not say that politicians do not own apartments abroad. But serving and retired Defence officers own a number of apartments abroad, especially in Europe and America. There are allegations against them. We hear a lot of things about them.
Are retired officials covered by the civil administration of the country?
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: the answers have been given, Mr. Kovind. Let us not waste our time on how the answers have been given. What is the answer? I can see that. This is the same way in which everybody answers.

SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND: Madam, I take liberty to say that the answer I got in Hindi is quite different.

Syl : 7= 7 <@, <@, T, ',
oI 21 JATUDT RIT F& ST AT B
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I think I should decide on its translation.

st ¥ wifad< ;. s9H B, @, T, °, BP
fear T gl

Sugafy : 9ad U, &, 9 < fear war E1
gfeu 9, HRTST a1 ufeu syl

it T Bifdee - deH U, @), AL @
3iIron § &1 fear €l

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: T have it on my paper.

Y ISP SER UfST|

SHRI TRILOKI NATH
CHATURVEDI: Madam, I seek your indulgence.

Iy : § qo 918 W@ g R
Tereh 81
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2} et 11 Igadt : d I8 e arear
% 1 ST 3f3SHl &1 STaT9 21 1t isin the nature of policy statement with reference to part

(d) T “SP IS BT 91 B

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You see the paper which I have on my file.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I will read out what is written in'English from the paper which is before me.

(a) Contracts approximately worth this amount have been concluded, but not necessarily for the items reported in the press.

(b) Not to our knowledge, Sir.
(c) The matter is under investigation of the CBL.

(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

IRy Gl H SIS §§ o
Tfery, 319 AT MY I ATyl
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AR 31l DTS 3R Yoie &1 1 712l o &1

st AT B ¢ S SYP HATAT A
SEC IR BT DIs SaledHC el BT What is the date of the instruction?
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